

DATE FORWARDED TO NEXT DEPT.

Date

61812020

1.-19-2020

Initials

Mb

PSB





DEPARTMENT

City Comptroller

Law
CAFO
Mayor

Community Development

City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document

The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of **CONTRACTS** during the processing period.

DATE RECEIVED

Initials

PSB

INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section and deliver to the next department.

Date

City Comptroller	0		CKE	6/25/20
Community Development		/		1
		1		
T _e				
Vendor No.: 20387 Co	ontract No.: 20200785	Contract Da	te: 04/30/2020	
Contract Amt.: \$119,881	.75 Issue Dat	e: 06/04/2020	Renewal Date	<u>.</u> 4
Appropriation Code1: 26 Appropriation Code2: 26 Appropriation Code3: Appropriation Code4:	451815-53010 881801-53010	05-64516 \$ 109, 3 05-68800\$ 10, 350	31,75	9 · 0
Description of Funding S	Source: CDBG	-NDR		¥3
Bid No.:	Requisiti	on No.: 20017090	PO No.:	
Vendor Name: Homayra	Rivera-Lozad	a		
Contract Type: Healthy l	Homes			
Contract Purpose: 43 Jef	ferson Avenue			24
Originating Dept.: Office	e of Disaster R	ecovery & Compl	iance	
Expiration Date: 7/19/20	25 Amendm	ent Date:	Extension Dat	e:
TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Ple	ase select at least		ktension	

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD **HEALTHY HOMES PROGRAM**

REHABILITATION LOAN AGREEMENT FOR OWNER-OCCUPANTS

Whereas, the City of Springfield ("City") is providing financial assistance to Homayra Rivera Lozada ("Borrower") from the Healthy Homes Program in the amount of \$119,881.75 to fund rehabilitation of the home located at 43 Jefferson Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107, according to the terms of the agreed-upon Specs by Location/Trade, dated 02/10/2020, attached hereto as Exhibit B and in compliance with Massachusetts and City of Springfield building and health codes. The Healthy Homes program is funded by the federal Community Development Block Grant -National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) program.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

Terms of the Loan

Financial assistance is provided as a 0% interest, five-year forgiveable loan. As long as the Borrower complies with this Agreement, the principal amount of the loan shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate of 20% per full year, plus 45 days until it is 100% forgiven after five years, plus 45 days.

Owner Occupancy

The Borrower will use the home as their principal residence for a period of five years, plus 45 days, following final payment to the contractor. In the event that the Borrower continues to own the property, but fails to maintain it as their principal place of residence for the five-year loan term referenced above, the entire sum of the loan will become immediately due and payable.

The Borrower understands that if, during the five-year loan term, part or all of the property is sold or refinanced without the City's prior written consent, the City shall require payment of the amount of the loan outstanding at time of sale.

Rental Units

If the property has multiple units, the Borrower must live in one unit and rent all other units to households with income at or below 80% area median income (AMI) for the five-year loan period. The AMI amount changes from year to year; the required income limits can be obtained from the Springfield Office of Housing.

The Borrower may not evict existing tenants without cause for a period of two years, following final payment to the contractor.

HRL.

Income Eligibility

The Borrower certifies that he/she has provided complete, accurate, and current information regarding household income to demonstrate Borrower's eligibility to receive CDBG-NDR funds.

Schedule

The City and the Borrower expect the rehabilitation and related activities to be completed within 150 days of the execution of this agreement.

Enforcement

The Borrower and the City acknowledge that the City has the right and responsibility to enforce this agreement.

This contract is signed as of the 30th day of April, 2020.

Property Owner

HH 26451815-530105-64516 \$ 109,331.75 26881801-530105-68800 \$10,550,00

Approved as to Appropriation:

Office of Comptroller CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Approved as to Form:

Office of Disaster Recovery

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Jule 1. books

APPROVED:

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Domenic J. Sarno, Mayor CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD HEALTHY HOMES PROGRAM

REHABILITATION LOAN AGREEMENT List of Exhibits

Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement

Exhibit A - Project Budget

Exhibit B - Itemized Repair Specs by Location/Trade

Exhibit C - Mortgage

Exhibit D - Promissory Note

Exhibit E - Section 3 Clause

Exhibit F - Tax Certification for Contracts

Exhibit G - Insurance Binder

Exhibit A

Healthy Homes Rehab Project Budget

Homeowner/Borrower: Homayra Rivera Lozada

Project Address: 43 Jefferson Avenue

Amount
\$90,670.00
\$9,000.00
\$1,550.00
\$2,295.00
\$730.00
\$104,245.00
\$15,636.75
\$119,881.75

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD OFFICE OF HOUSING 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE SPRINGFIELD, MA 01105

Bid Proposal Form

То:	HOMA YRA RUERA LOZADA	Date Submitted: 63/06/2020
	HOMAYRA RUERA LORASA Edwin ORTIZ	Property Address: 43 Jefferson Ave
The bid care:	overs all Work shown and/or specific	ed as per your request dated March 06, 2020. This d in the bid documents received for this job, which Pages, Dated
	4. Performance Manual	Pages, Dated
	5. Addenda 1 to	Pages, Dated
	6. Other	
proposite site	nosed Contract Documents and with long Work at the place where the Work in all particulars, hereby proposes and the proposes and the proposes and the proposes and the proposes are the proposes.	ghly familiar with the terms and conditions of the ocal conditions affecting the performance and costs is to be completed, and having fully inspection the d agrees to fully perform the Work within the time roposed Contract Document including furnishing of to all work required to construct and complete said beaments, for the total sum of money.
	Work:	equipment necessary for the completion of the
Ninet	y Mine Thousand Six Hum	clircol Seventy Dollars (\$ 99,670 00)
. ~~	PAGIONAL GUDMISSIONS	

ADDITIONAL SUBMISSIONS

and

If awarded the Contract, the Bidder agrees to present the following documents to the Owner prior to the issuance of the Notice to Proceed: valid certificates covering Property Damage, Liability, and Workers' Compensation Insurance, all necessary building permits, and a Sworn Statement for Contractor and Subcontractor to Owner listing all of the subcontractors and subcontract amounts.

RETAINAGE

It is further agreed that if awarded this contract, 10% of all requested payouts will be retained until the project is completed to the approval of the Owner and all approving agents. Completion of this project will require 60 calendar days. This proposal is valid for a period of 90 days.

<u>TIME</u>

Upon request by Our Program, contractor agrees to itemize any/or all aspects of this proposal on the attached form.

ALTERNATE ITEMS TO BID

NOTE: Failure to submit line prices for each individual alternate item may exclude your entire bid proposal.

Item Number	<u>Line Price</u>
1)LEAD ABATEMENT CO	sts = \$\frac{\frac{1}{4}\frac{1}{900}\frac{1}{900}}{9000} = \frac{1}{9000}
2) HEATHY Homes PROOPEA	m
3)	
4)	\$
5)	\$
6)	,
	TOTAL \$ 99,670 00

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, RECOMMEN	DATIONS, SUBSTITUTIONS, ETC.:
THE CONTRACTOR FURTHER PROPOSE DELETIONS OR ADDITIONS TO THE WE	ES THE FOLLOWING CHANGES, RITE-UP: PRICE
	PRICE
	\$
	\$
	\$
Contractor: Edwin ORTiz	Signature
Address: 65 Gilbert Aug	. Signature
Contractor: Edwin ORTIZ Address: 65 Gilbert Aug Spanishield	
Phone:	OWNER
	Title
By my signature as a Contractor or agen inspected the above noted property and Invitation to Bid and/or Bid Form.	t of the Contractor, I swear that I have fully have received all documents as listed on the
Signature Chume Of U	
Title awwek	
Company Hammed HEAS Home Remode	sturg
Date 63/06/20	·

2/10/2020

SPECS BY LOCATION/TRADE

	Pre-l	Bid Site Visit:				Case Number:	Homayra Ri	vera Loz	ada	
		g Open Date:			Pr	oject Manager:	Sean Pham			
	Biddin	g Close Date:				Phone:				
		Initial:								
Addre	ss: 43 J	efferson Ave	пше			Unit: U	nit 01			
Locat	ion:	1 - General	Requirements	š		Approx. V	Vall SF 0		Ceiling/Floor SF	AND RESIDENCE AND A SECOND
\$	Spec#	Spec					Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade	1	Genera	I Requirements							
t t	ha "Data ini	gned applicant	CEPTS SCOPE i(s) certifies that of & initialed & dated	he/she has preferred to a	is exnidit 1. A	the developme fter careful revis	1.00 nt of this Worl w the applica	DU k Write U nt unders	p (WWU) with stands & accepts	
	Applicant	Date	Applicant	Date						
, 1	Write Up (M	igned contract WU) with the age of the	"Date Inspected	alaha has c	arofully review	red & agrees to referred to as Ex	1.00 perform the w whibit 1. The c	DU ork desc ontractor	ribed in this Work shall initlal &	Management of the second
•	Contracto	<u>га с 72 Ру</u> Г	Date							
		ig unit must ha	ONASHRAE 62 ave a ventilation of hnology/page/54 e.com/document	system that i	meets ASHR/	∖E 62.2 . See	1.00 ntilation-techn	GR ologies/		5444
	30 Walls and a the address	and a da a tt	ning PROTOCO onents shall be i he "street side" o	tiw beititrahi	h the letters A . Moving cloc	, B, C & D. Wal kwise, the walls	1.00 I A is always t are then B, C	he wall th	nat is closest to	
	The least in	tadau DA mic	r example, a win oving in a clockw for example: Re	iise direction	. I nese local	ionai markeis ii	lay also be co	ould wind embined v	ow is Window D1. vith the adjectives:	
			OTION DECIMIT	IONE			1.00			<u>*;</u>
	"Install" me	eans to purcha urchase new r hrough replace		and warrant a	ond warrant "	KANAU NIBANSI	ns to remove,	clean, sto	dispose of origina ponent to like new pre and install a	,
	manufactu		ITION APPROVA tions of specified tions; full installar rd.	d mandatanı	itame muet a	ccompany the li anties. The ager	1.00 nitial proposal ncy and owne	and shal r will notif	I include: the y the contractor of	
	34	LINE ITEN	BREAKDOWN			3	1.00 1.00 midding 2.00		nue of a radioat	
	The appar	ent winning bi	dders shall provi	de the owne	r with a line it	em cost breakd			ays of a request.	
	(RM) or D at a mand or Dwellin	ties stated in ti welling Unit (D latory site insp g Unit (DU) an Rehabilitation S	(UANTITIES/ME/ ne attached spec (U) (e.g. SF of Di ection prior to bid e as stated. Disc Specialist prior to conored if submit	cifications for rywall) are for d submission crepancies in the submis	this address or the contract n. All quantition Quantities for sion of a bid.	ors convenient as stated in the bund by the con Claims for addi	Units of Meas tractor must b	than Each e verified ure Each e commu	(EA), Room (RM)	

iress: 4	13 Je	fferson Avenue	Unit: Un				
ation:		1 - Gener <u>al Requirements</u>	= Approx We	25.50		Celling/Floor SF	TARREST CONTRACTOR
Spec#	ME1-1-1-1	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Pric
de:	1	General Requirements					200
40		ALL PERMITS REQUIRED		1.00	AL		500
Plumbii Abatem	ntracto ng; nent.	r shall apply for, pay for, obtain and forward copi Electric; HVAC; Building;		ated permit Abatement;	s to the ag As	pestos	
CONTR	RACTO	OR MUST CHECK OFF ALL PERMITS THAT AP	PPLY TO PROJECTII				
45		CONTRACTOR PRE-BID SITE VISIT		1.00	DU Markan	th area teable	******
	ntracto led the	or must inspect the property. Submission of a bid a site and is conversant with the requirements of	is presumptive evidence the local jurisdiction.	e that the D	lader nas	Horoughly	
				1.00			,,
Contra Reque	ctors a	WORK TIMES and their Subcontractors shall schedule working t work on weekends and before or after these hou	hours between 8:00am rs must be approved by	and 6:00pm the homeo		through Friday.	
77		NEW MATERIALS REQUIRED	4 To	1,00		unlose stated	<u> </u>
Ail ma otherw	terials /ise or	used in connection with this work write-up are to pre-approved by Owner and Construction Speci-	be new, of first quality a alist.	and without	delects -	uness stated	
		ATAME ATTAME		1.00			
All wo them.	rk shal Worke	WORKMANSHIP STANDARDS II be performed by mechanics both licensed and ers shall protect all surfaces as long as required t	skilled in their particular o eliminate damage.			lasks assigned to	
85		CLOSE-IN INSPECTIONS REQUIRED	and the second s	1.00 أحراف المحمدات		of inepaction	
Call the	ently in	CLOSE-IN INSPECTIONS REQUIRED ncy for inspection of all work that will be conceal cludes, but is not limited to footings, roof sheathi ming & decking prior to installation of underlayme	ed from view before it is ing & flashing prior to in ent & floor coverings, pr	s closed in. stallation of ior to insulat	new felt & tion and p	k shingles, and rior to drywall.	
		TO A STANDARD AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		1.00	ud o		
		1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANT! shall remedy any defect due to faulty material or which appear within one year from final payment. rs' written warranties covering items furnished ur					
				1.0	0 AL		**************************************
120 Remo work	ove fro areas,	FINAL CLEAN m site all construction materials, tools and debris removing all visible dust, stains, labels and tags	s. Sweep clean all exte s. Clean all windows ref	rior work are ferenced in s	eas, Vacu specificati	ium all interior ons.	
9008		ENVIRONMENTAL REHABRRP REQUIREM	MENTS	1.0		270 haves much	
comp		ctor performing renovation, repair, and painting p n EPA 40 CFR Part 745(Lead; Renovation, Repa n Firm and must use Certified Renovators who ar	rojects that disturb lead				fe
Trade:	9	Environmental Rehab					HON
9002	·	APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITION	S	1.0		O	JP 4 11
lead	-based	: Any set of measures designed to permanently to the control of th	(permanent = expected	life span of	at least 2	o years) eliminate	, ·
Den	ninimu	Code of Federal Regulations: is - Safe work practices and clearance are requir n exterior	ed when more than:				
- 2	SF per	interior room					
		small component ated or will be disturbed by renovation.				to look beard so	int
Inte	rim Co	ated or will be disturbed by renovation. Introls: A set of measures designed to reduce ter Interim controls include, but are not limited to, rep Ingoing lead-based paint maintenance activities					нц
clea resi	irance, dent e rk site:	ducation programs. An interior or exterior area where lead-based pa	aint hazard reduction ac	tivity takes p	place. The	ere may be more	

Spec # Spec de: 9	and hazards, as de- ment and collection 5.1320. mitions. 1.00 based paint requir- sistance provided. It in accordance with a site must pass a collection as are required if re- mer interior room or an accordance with acc	GR ements fo ith Sec. 35 elearance of the sec. 35 or presuntith Sec. 35 with Sec. 35	r rehabilitation of rehabilitation of rehabilitation of sexamination in on does not small componer of the dead-based of 1350, and	Total Price
than one work site in a dwelling unit or at a residential property. Clearance: An activity conducted following lead-based paint hazard reduction activities are complete and that no soil-lead hazards or settled dust-lead the dwelling unit or work site. The clearance process includes a visual assessmenvironmental samples. Dust-lead standards for clearance are found at Sec. 3 See 24CFR Part 35 - Subpart B - Section 35.110 Definitions, for additional def 9020	ctivities to determined hazards, as determined hazards, as determined hazards, as determined. 1.00 based paint requires sistance provided. It in accordance with a site must pass a creater required if reprinterior room or 130, of all identified in accordance with a site in ac	GR ements fo th Sec. 38 elearance elehabilitation or presunth Sec. 35 with Sec. 35	e hazard is part, exist in sis of r rehabilitation 5.1350 and repart examination in on does not small componer and lead-based 5.1350, and 35.1325. 5.1350 and repart	in air nt.
than one work site in a dwelling unit or at a residential property. Clearance: An activity conducted following lead-based paint hazard reduction a reduction activities are complete and that no soil-lead hazards or settled dust-lithe dwelling unit or work site. The clearance process includes a visual assessmenyironmental samples. Dust-lead standards for clearance are found at Sec. 3 See 24CFR Part 35 - Subpart B - Section 35.110 Definitions, for additional def 9020 LEAD-BASED PAINT REGULATIONS - FEDERALLY FUNDED HOUSING REHABILITATION Per HUD Regulation 24 CFR Part 35: the contractor must conform to the Lead the appropriate category listed below, based on the amount of rehabilitation as 1. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is \$1 to \$5,000 per unit: a. The Contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo any paint that is disturbed. b. After completion of any rehabilitation disturbing painted surfaces, each work accordance with Sec. 35.1340. Neither Clearance nor Lead Safe Work Practic disturb painted surfaces of a total area of more than 20 SF on exterior, 2 SF p. 2. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is \$5,001 to \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo repair any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. 3. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is more than \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo repair any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. 3. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is more than \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. Sec. Spec. S	and hazards, as de- ment and collection 5.1320. mitions. 1.00 based paint requir- sistance provided. It in accordance with a site must pass a collection as are required if re- mer interior room or an accordance with acc	GR ements fo ith Sec. 35 elearance of the sec. 35 or presuntith Sec. 35 with Sec. 35	r rehabilitation of rehabilitation of rehabilitation of sexamination in on does not small componer of the dead-based of 1350, and	in air nt.
than one work site in a dwelling unit or at a residential property. Clearance: An activity conducted following lead-based paint hazard reduction are reduction activities are complete and that no soil-lead hazards or settled dust-line dwelling unit or work site. The clearance process includes a visual assessmenvironmental samples. Dust-lead standards for clearance are found at Sec. 3 See 24CFR Part 35 - Subpart B - Section 35.110 Definitions, for additional def 9020 LEAD-BASED PAINT REGULATIONS - FEDERALLY FUNDED HOUSING REHABILITATION Per HUD Regulation 24 CFR Part 35: the contractor must conform to the Lead the appropriate category listed below, based on the amount of rehabilitation as 1. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is \$1 to \$5,000 per unit: a. The Contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo any paint that is disturbed. b. After completion of any rehabilitation disturbing painted surfaces, each work accordance with Sec. 35.1340. Neither Clearance nor Lead Safe Work Practic disturb painted surfaces of a total area of more than 20 SF on exterior, 2 SF p. 2. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is \$5,001 to \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall perform interim controls, in accordance with Sec. 35.13 paint hazerds. b. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo repair any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. 3. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is more than \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall abate all identified or presumed lead-based paint haze b. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. 3. When the Federal Rehabilitation Assistance is more than \$25,000 per unit: a. The contractor shall implement safe work practices during rehabilitation wo any paint that is disturbed. c. The entire unit shall pass a c	and hazards, as de- ment and collection 5.1320. mitions. 1.00 based paint requir- sistance provided. It in accordance with a site must pass a collection as are required if re- mer interior room or an accordance with acc	GR ements fo ith Sec. 35 elearance of the sec. 35 or presuntith Sec. 35 with Sec. 35	r rehabilitation of rehabilitation of rehabilitation of sexamination in on does not small componer of small componer of sexamination in on does not small componer of sexamination in on does not small componer of sexamination in on does not small componer of sexamination in one of sexamination in o	in air nt.
c. The entire unit shall pass a clearance examination in accordance with Sec. Cation: 2:= Exterior Spec # Spec		Location		\$19,500 -
Spec # Spec		Encation		
Spec # Spec		Location	Total:	
	prox Wall SF: 0		Geiling/Floor	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1
ade: 4 Site Work	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Pri
			4.22.	سرور و
317 GATECHAIN LINK 5' HIGH	1.00		5 <u>6550</u>	4.350
Hang a 4' high, 42 inch wide, 11 gauge galvanized gate with a 1 3/8" frame,	wo off-set type hing	ges and la	tch.	
FRONT LEST SIDE OF HOUSE TO LINE UP WITH NEW SIDEWALK.				A
	1.00) AL		1,50
465 REMOVE TREE BRANCHES Cut and remove tree branches away from house and dispose to legal dump.			d back to a min	. of
10' away from house.				
rade: 6 Concrete & Paving				# 11
902 CONCRETE SIDEWALK	200.0			- 4 1100
Remove existing brick sidewalk. Form and pour 4" thick, 2200 psi concrebarrier, 4" gravel base and a steel trowel finish. Remove all forms, regrade entrained air, exhibit 2200 psi at 28 days and have a slump less than 4.5 A 90%. Neoprene expansion joints at 10', control joints at 3', and seams are r from home and be free of vandalism. COLD WEATHER PROTECTION Protect work from frost and freezing with a combination of: heated mixture, 2	and spot seed. A gravel or sand base	ii concrete e must be	e shall contain a compacted to	

ddress: .4	Control of	fferson Avenue		Anprox	Wall:SF1:0		Celling/Floor S	F 0
cation:		2 - Exterior			Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Spec #		Spec			Quantity			
ade:	6	Concrete & Paving			ng to ASTMC-A	94 Type (may be used.	
No caid	ium ch	eat and surface insulation sloride is permitted.			IIG (O AO IMO -	04 () p0 0		
LEFT S	SIDE O	F HOUSE STARTING A	ND SIDE PORCH STE	PS				
ade:	7	Masonry			·			500-
1235 Remov Match	e dam brick, r	BRICK FOUNDATION F aged/ loose brick and too nortar color and tooling a	oth replacement brick in	ito wall. Repair all Ìo	100.00 ose mortar joint	SF s on found	dation walls.	
rade:	10	Carpentry						\$200
possib	le.	SIDINGVINYL REPAIF cose vinyl siding and repl	lace missing or damage			SQ existing a	as closely as	<u> </u>
REAR	TOP (SABLES AND VARIOUS	LOCATION AROUND	PERIMETER OF HO	DUSE			\$ 300
2715 Repair	r any lo 's choic	STUCCO ON MASONR cose bricks or mortar. Inc ce of colored float finish.	RY FOUNDATION stall 1" stucco over mas	sonry walls in 3 coats	450.00 s including galv		ire mesh with	2000
			PLACE		100.00			100
3550 Dispo: memb	se of a	ny existing lattice around on center. Install 1/4"x	porch crawl space. Fr	ame opening with 1' e.	"x 4" preservativ	e treated	pine with vertice	al
		H AND REAR PORCH						\$ 100
3575		PORCH REPAIRCUS	втом		1.00			1 00
Renal	ir any b	oroken or missing porch to post to p	rim and replace and da	maged lattice and tr	im work to mate	ch existing	close as	
1ST F	L FRC	NT PORCH (LEFT SIDE	Ξ)					\$ 800
3590		STEPS-REPL EXTER	NOR		5.0		- PLUIDTO	JP
stepp handi	ing sto rail with	STEPSREPL EXTEN- existing steps . Construct ock treads, on a solid con n balusters on both sides CH STEPS		ara - wine i ningatan	10 10 2 0 0 10 0 11 4	UCCIN. CC.	1011 000 m	
Trade:	15	Roofing					····	\$ 20.10
per 1 alum flash	ove an 00 sf c inum, c ing, Ins	TEAR OFF AND RER d dispose of all roofing & of roof using pine board o drip edge, and vent pipe stall shingle-over ridge ve 3 MAIN AND ALL PORC	or CDX plywood of matc boots. Install a 220 lb fi ent.	Cut a 1" wide vent at		eplace up		
	_	OUTTED ENGLASSE	CCC ALLIMINITM		125.0			_ £ 100c
own	ose of er.	gutter. Install 5", K- type	e, seamless, .027 gauge		service roof. V	Vhite or br	own color choic	e by
ALO	NG PE	RIMETER OF HOUSE I	NCLUDING ALL PORC	CH ROOFS.				JE 50
4640 Disp cent	ose of	DOWNSPOUT5" SE existing downspout. Ins	EAMLESS ALUMINUM stall 5", square, seamles	ss, .027 gauge, white	130. e, aluminum dov		Strap at least 3'	

THE STATE OF	(V-19-20)			= Unit: Ui	it 01				
dress: 4	l3 Je	fferson Avenue			Loc	cation To	otal: 👭	39,0	50,00
				Approx W	all SF/ 0		Seiling/Floo	rSF: 0	
cation:		3 - Basement		Oppicali	STATE OF THE PARTY	Units	Unit Price	e To	otal Price
Spec #		Spec			Quartity				·····
ade:	9	Environmental Rehab		- Arm	20.00	LF		A,	1350 =
levels a	are ac	ASBESTOS PIPE INSULRI estos-containing pipe or ductw ceptable. :RE ASBESTOS WAS LEFT E	ork insulation to code	e legal hazardous wa	20.00 aste site. Clear	area unt	il clearance		
		HVAC						H	150-
rade:	21				2.00	EA		_ 7	130 -
6015 Clean	. inspe	HVAC CLEAN BOILERS ct and service gas boiler and a	adjust heating equipr	nent and controls.				H	150-
			DING		10.00	EA			
6275 Dania	re an/	BOILERDISTRIBUTION Production of the damaged steam piping in base	sement areas with sir	nilar piping to prever	nt leaks.			G :	240
		DRYER VENT and rigid galvanized ductwork			7 (11)	EA			
outlet	:. http:/	and rigid galvanized ductwork in Neww.energyfederation.org/co ers that protrude into the inter- with duct mastic, not duct tape	ior of the exhaust du	ct. Use pop rivets to	connect section	ons of duc	t. Seal all	joints	
frade:	22	Plumbing			1.00	EA			880-
Dispo a 10 struc	ose of year v cture, \	WATER HEATER-40 GAL water heater in legal dump. Ir varranty. Include pressure and rent, thimble, and gas piping fr	d temperature relief vom shut-off valve to	alve, discharge tube fixture. Dispose of o	to within 6" of ld water heate	floor or to r in code i	outside of egal dump	•	
		RUNIT			1.00			# E	8 <u>86 -</u>
		WATER HEATER40 GAL water heater in legal dump. In electric water heater with 10 year or to outside of structure, shut	nstall a 40 gallon, lov ser warrantv. Include		steps liped	inerilated	to R-7, do	uble to within	
3RC) FLO	OR UNIT							
Trade:	23	Electric				0 AL			\$ 1,580
con fixt	nplian ures, v	CERTIFY ELECTRIC DIS n shall inspect all exposed wiri ce. Non-functioning and dang- vith \$20 per fixture allowance.	ing, motors, fixtures t	and devices for malfully wiring shall be replayed the Hall conform to the E	1.0 inction, shorts aced with Rom OCA Existing	and hous	ing code vory device s code.		4
WH	HOLE	HOUSE.							
Trade:	7	00 Moisture Protection			200.0	00 AL			700
C0 In	7200 stall n	STEAM PIPE INSULATION	ON Sealing Lap Fibergia	ss Pipe Insulation on		es.	on Total:	# (1700 6,430
		A SECTION AND A SECTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSMEN		, Ann	ox Wall SF: 0		Ceilin	g/Floor S	F= 0
Locati	on:	4 - Attio		MULI		BERGERSON CONTROL		t Price	Total Pr
Fried College	pec#	Spec			Quant	ity Uni	is ulli		, 3 200 1
		9 Environmental Re	hab						165/10
Trade:					450	ON SE	,	•	4000

MOLD REMEDIATION --

9776

150.00

ŞF

\ddress:	43 J	fferson Avenue	Unit? Uni				
ocation		4 - Attic	Approx Wal	IISF 0		Celling/Floor S	Tables and the second second
Spec	: #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade:	9	Environmental Rehab					
Mold	Cleanir	Steps			,		
surfa	ace mold	Attic: Treat the area with our this proces and kills the remaining mold while remove most cases.	ss that removes ring the staining left behind by the	e mold colo	ny. The wo	ood looks	
2. Ad	ccess to	our (attic/crawl space) to assess the mo	ld growth				
		locations of the mold growth					
work	k area.	ntainment barrier which is a plastic shee					
5. R Air e	temove (and is us	e physical mold from the wood, often us of to capture small microscope contamin	ing a HEPA filter vacuum. HEPA ants like mold spores.	stands for	High Effici	ency Particulate	
6. V	Ve will s	ay our specialty botanical Mold and Mik	lew antimicrobial disinfectant.				
		o apply our botanical Mold stain remove					
8, A	ill tachni	ians should be trained to and will use Pe	reonal Protective Equipment whi	ile performir	na the mol	d remediation.	
	III LOCISIII	ans should be trained to and will use re	are the second of the second o				
		ians should be trained to and will use Fe DF ATTIC.	isonari rotostro aquipina			d	· · · · · ·
					_ocation	É	800
LEF	T SIDE	OF ATTIC.			_ocation	É	
LEF Location	T SIDE	of ATTIC.		ASTRONOMINA DE L'ARREST DE	_ocation	∯ Total:	
Location Spe	T SIDE	of ATTIC. 6-4st Floor Kitchen Spec		I All SF. 434	_ocation	Total:	SF: 238
LEF Locatio Spe Trade:	n: ec#	5 / St Floor Kitchen Spec Carpentry	*Approx*W	all SF 434 Quantity 7.00	units	Total: Gelling/Floor Unit Price	SF: 238
ocation Spe Trade: 372 Refinst	T SIDE T SIDE T SIDE T SIDE	of ATTIC. 6-4st Floor Kitchen Spec	Approx.W Approx.W s, counters, ledgers, etc. NOTE: tained oak crown, OR c) will be 3 dwood face-frames and doors. Components must comply with Call C sealant. Install "D" shaped pull	Quantity 7.00 Upper cabi 36" with a tr Carcasses v ifornia 9312 Is on all docuposed by co	Units LF nets will be immed dry vill be joine 0 (formald or and dra ontractor.	Total: Celling/Floor Unit Price e either: a) 42" rwall or plywood d using metal of	Total Price # 3,800
Cocation Specification Specificati	n: ec # 10 27 move & talled to fift. Instastic corrall expose ger groot	Spec Carpentry CABINET - WOOD WALL ispose off site all existing upper cabinets ceiling OR b) will be 36" trimmed with a sit upper cabinets constructed of solid har or bracing. All particleboard and MDF code dedges must be sealed with a low-VOI es exist. Owner will choose style & finise	Approxaw s, counters, ledgers, etc. NOTE: tained oak crown, OR c) will be dwood face-frames and doors. Components must comply with Calcondon the complete of the components o	Quantity 7.00 Upper cabi 36" with a tr Carcasses v ifornia 9312 is on all docuposed by co	Units LF nets will be immed dry vill be Joine 0 (formald or sand dra portractor.	Total: Celling/Floor Unit Price e either: a) 42" rwall or plywood d using metal of lehyde content) wers even whe	Total Prior 3,800
Lef Location Spe Trade: 372 Rei Insi sof pla or a fing 374 Dis	T SIDE T: 10 27 move & talled to fift. Installed exponger grood 47 spose of allfornia is birted as	Spec Carpentry CABINET - WOOD WALL ispose off site all existing upper cabinets eilling OR b) will be 36" trimmed with a sit upper cabinets constructed of solid har or bracing. All particleboard and MDF code deges must be sealed with a low-VOG es exist. Owner will choose style & finise	Approx.W Approx.W a, counters, ledgers, etc. NOTE: tained oak crown, OR c) will be a dwood face-frames and doors. Or mponents must comply with Cal a sealant. Install "D" shaped puil a from those available in line pro c LAMINATE sizing. 'All particleboard and MDF sed edges must be sealed with a	Quantity 7.00 Upper cabi 36" with a tr Carcasses v ifornia 9312 is on all doc posed by co 7.00 component low-VOC s or sink. Car	Units LF nets will be joined of your and dragontractor. LF ts must coealant. So	Total: Ceiling/Floor Unit Price e either: a) 42" ewall or plywood d using metal of ehyde content) wers even whe	# 1,200
Lef Location Spe Trade: 372 Rei Insi sof pla or a fing 374 Dis	T SIDE T: 10 27 move & talled to fift. Installed exponger grood 47 spose of allfornia is birted as	Carpentry CABINET - WOOD WALL ispose off site all existing upper cabinets eilling OR b) will be 36" trimmed with a sit upper cabinets constructed of solid har or bracing. All particleboard and MDF code deges must be sealed with a low-VOI es exist. Owner will choose style & finish REPLACE COUNTER TOPPLASTIC existing counter top. Field measure for sit 20 (formaldehyde content) or all exponence edged plastic laminate counter top.	Approx.W Approx.W a, counters, ledgers, etc. NOTE: tained oak crown, OR c) will be a dwood face-frames and doors. Or mponents must comply with Cal a sealant. Install "D" shaped puil a from those available in line pro c LAMINATE sizing. 'All particleboard and MDF sed edges must be sealed with a	Quantity 7.00 Upper cabi 36" with a tr Carcasses v ifornia 9312 is on all doc posed by co 7.00 component low-VOC s or sink. Car	Units LF nets will be joined of your and dragontractor. LF ts must coealant. So	Total: Ceiling/Floor Unit Price e either: a) 42" ewall or plywood d using metal of ehyde content) wers even whe	# 1,200
LEF Location Spa Trade: 372 Rei Inst sof pla or a fing Ca cal wa Trade:	n: ac # 10 27 move & talled to fift. Instaustic corrulal expose of all formia is binet a salls with	Spec Carpentry CABINET - WOOD WALL ispose off site all existing upper cabinet seiling OR b) will be 36" trimmed with a set upper cabinets constructed of solid har or bracing. All particleboard and MDF code deges must be sealed with a low-VOI es exist. Owner will choose style & finise REPLACE COUNTER TOPPLASTIC existing counter top. Field measure for set all 20 (formaldehyde content) or all export of the VOC caulking to match wall color. On the vocal puare edged plastic laminate counter top.	Approx.W Approx	Quantity 7.00 Upper cabi 36" with a tr Carcasses v ifornia 9312 is on all docuposed by co	Units LF nets will be joined of formald or and dra ontractor. LF its must coealant. So alk counters	Celling/Floor Unit Price e either: a) 42" evall or plywood d using metal of ehyde content) twers even whe	# 1,200

or satin finish cut-in neatly to trim & at all corners & edges. Prep trim doors and windows by de-glossing painted trim prior to painting. Apply two coats of latex semi-gloss paint to cover completely & uniformly. Colors are the choice of the owner from stock colors. All paints and primers must not exceed the following maximum VOC requirements: Flats 50 g/L; Non-flats 50 g/L; Floor 100 g/L; Anti-corrosive 250 g/L. All adhesives must comply with Rule 1168 of the South Coast Air Quality Management District. www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/11/r1168.pdf All caulks and sealants must comply with Regulation 8,

ddress:	43 J	efferson Avenue	Unit Unit 01			
ocation:		5 - 1st Floor Kitchen	Approx: Wall SF, 434,	1	Celling/Floor SI	1809-2010-2017-2017-201
Spec #		Spec	Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade:	19	Paint & Wallpaper				
Rule 5	1, of th	he Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD).				
rade:	20	Floor Coverings			<u></u>	112000
5930		UNDERLAYMENT AND VINYL SHEET GOODS (COMPLETE)	240.00	SF		\$ 2000
crown thick, l Owner	coate backer 's cho	(COMPLETE) ng flooring. Install 1/4" underlayment grade plywood using 7 d staples, 6" on center allowing a 1/4" gap at wall. Fill seam d vinyl sheet goods w/ minimum seams, per manufact, recor pice of pattern and color.	is with a manufacture, or	MINIOR IIII	211 111010011 01 0	
INCLL	IDES	KITCHEN AND HALLWAY				
Frade:	21	HVAC	1.00	EA	150-	1\$250
6415		DRYER VENT und rigid galvanized ductwork from the specified dryer location	on to a wall mounted Hea	artland Dry	er Vent Closure	
outlet.	http:/	und rigid galvanized ductwork from the specified triyer location. I/www.energyfederation.org/consumer/default.php/cPath/30_ hers that protrude into the interior of the exhaust duct. Use p with duct mastic, not duct tape. Secure duct and hood to fra	op rivets to connect sect			ı
Trade:	22	Plumbing			\$ 700-	\$1100
instal	a 22	SINKDOUBLE BOWL COMPLETE gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi	ng kitchen sink including	a steel, m	etal body faucet it-off valves &	
rated escut glued	at 2.0 cheon	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease trap or plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric	soldered (no compressi	on fittings)		
rated escut glued Trade:	at 2.0 cheon . 23	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi I GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease trap In plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be	soldered (no compression 1.06	on fittings) DEA	& all PVC fitting 200 - r. Owner's choice	s
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal	at 2.0 cheon . 23	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi I GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease trap or plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric	e soldered (no compression of the compression of th	on fittings) EA grease filte	& all PVC fitting 200- r. Owner's choice Total:	s 200 8,350
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal	at 2.0 cheon . 23	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi I GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease trap or plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric	soldered (no compression 1.06	on fittings) EA grease filte	200- r. Owner's choice n Total:	SE: 192
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col	at 2.0 cheon	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease traph plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOODRECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce	e soldered (no compression of the compression of th	On fittings) DEA grease filte	& all PVC fitting 200- r. Owner's choice Total:	s 200 8,350
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col	at 2.0 cheon	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease traph plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOODRECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charces." Spec	1.00 coal filter, and washable of Approx Wall SE 39	On fittings) DEA grease filte	200- r. Owner's choice n Total:	SE: 192
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col Location Spec Trade: 3184	at 2.0 cheon	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease traph plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOODRECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charces." Spec	2 soldered (no compression porton personal soldered (no compression person	D EA grease filte Location Units	200 - r. Owner's choice n Total: # Celling/Floor Unit Price	SF: 192 Total Pri
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col Location Spec Trade: 3184 Instal and	at 2.0 cheon . 23 ll a 30 for. # 10 kll a Edouble	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimmi GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease trap i plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOODRECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce G=2nd Floorskitchen Spec Carpentry DOOR PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE ENERGY S ENERGY STAR certified insulated prehung steel door, mode	Approx. Wall SF 39 Quantit TAR 1.0 1692 with 2 lites, clear lox xterior doors.	D EA grease filte Location Units D EA	200 - r. Owner's choice n Total: # Celling/Floor Unit Price	SF: 192 Total Pri
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col Location Spec Trade: 3184 Instal and REA 3716 Rem face or pichol (form	at 2.0 cheon . 23 ll a 30 lor. # 10 ll a Edouble .R PO . nove 8frame lastic cose st malde	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease traph plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOOD-RECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce and recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce and recirculating. Spec Carpentry DOOR PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE ENERGY SENERGY STAR certified insulated prehung steel door, mode explinder dead bolt keyed to match the deadbolts of other exercitly and recirculating. RCH DOOR CABINET - WOOD BASE-PLYWOOD and draw fronts with ½" plywood carcasses & floor corner bracing. Install "D" shaped pulls on all doors and draw yie & finish from those available in line proposed by contract hyde content) or all exposed edges must be sealed with a local plate of the recirculation.	Approximately and washable of the coal filter, and washable of the	D EA grease filte Location Units D EA grease filte Location L	all PVC fitting 200- r. Owner's choice Total: Gelling/Floof: Unit Price A 250 a passage latch of solid hardwood joined using meast. Owner will	200 200 8,350 SE 192 Total Pri
rated escut glued Trade: 7840 Instal of col Location Spec Trade: 3184 Instal and REA 3716 Rem face or pichol (form	at 2.0 cheon . 23 ll a 30 lor. # 10 ll a Edouble .R PO . nove 8frame lastic cose st malde	gauge 33" x 22" x 7" double bowl, stainless steel, self rimming GPM or less, with a 15 year drip-free warranty, grease traph plates on all supply & drain lines. NOTE: All copper is to be Electric RANGE HOODRECIRCULATING ", recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce and recirculating, enameled metal range hood with light, charce and recirculating. PREHUNG METAL ENTRANCE ENERGY STARGY STAR certified insulated prehung steel door, mode explinder dead bolt keyed to match the deadbolts of other enacts and draw fronts with ½" plywood carcasses & floor corner bracing. Install "D" shaped pulls on all doors and draw foots available in line proposed by contracts.	Approximately and washable of the coal filter, and washable of the	D EA grease filte Location Units D EA grease filte Location L	all PVC fitting 200- r. Owner's choice Total: Gelling/Floof: Unit Price A 250 a passage latch of solid hardwood joined using meast. Owner will	200 200 8,350 SE 192 Total Pri

dress: 43	Jeff	erson Avenu)				and the state of t	THE PARTY OF THE P	THE PERSONNE	X-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
cation:	6	- 2nd Floor I	itchen			Apprex W	all SF: 392		Celling/Floo	TERRORIES PARTY	192
Spec#	egnerous suu	pec	7				Quantity	Units	Unit Price	е .	Total Price
	·	Carpentry									
4.1.4		- "dead plactic	laminate co match wall	unter top. Provi color. Owner's	ide end-caps : choice of in-st	and cutout fo tock color and	r sink. Caull d texture.	(countert	op to adjoinii	ng	
ade: 20)	Floor Cov	rings			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				Н	2000 -
crown coa)) sting (ated s ked vi	COMPLETE) flooring, Instal	l 1/4" underla enter allowing is w/ minimur	YL SHEET GOO nyment grade pl g a 1/4" gap at v m seams, per m	ywood using ?	7d screw sha ns with a mar mmendations	196.00 nk or cemen nufacturer ap s. Install me	SF t coated n proved fill al edge s	nails, or narro ler. Install 01 trips in open	— ∤ ow 70" lings.	
KITCHEN	I AND	HALLWAY									
	22 gau		7" double bo	MPLETE owl, stainless sta Irip-free warrant es. NOTE: All c							\$400 -
ade: 2											
non-meta	flush r allic c	mounted, grou able, controlled	nd fault circui I by a 15 amr	NTERTOP 15 A t interrupted, lvo o circuit breaker	aar dualay rai	ceptacle and	1.00 lvory cover pear out. If m	olate usino	#14 copper ver a counter	Г	6 3.75 ·
Install a t non-meta install no	flush r allic ca	RECEPTACLE	nd fault circui I by a 15 amr	t interrupted, lvo circuit breaker	aar dualay rai	ceptacle and nd repair all t	ivory cover t	olate usino	g #14 copper ver a counter	r top	\$ <u>3</u> 75.00
Install a f non-meta install no AT SINK	flush rallic commones	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 Inche	nd fault circui I by a 15 amp s above floor	t interrupted, lvo circuit breaker	aar dualay rai	iiu ispaii aii i	ivory cover t	olate using ounted ov	g #14 copper ver a counter	r top \$ <u>\&</u>	
Install a t non-meta install no AT SINK	flush r allic co more	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 Inche	nd fault circui I by a 15 amp s above floor	t interrupted, lvo circuit breaker	aar dualay rai	iiu ispaii aii i	ivory cover pear out. If m	ounted ov	g #14 copper ver a counter n Total:	r top	
Install a t non-meta install no AT SINK ocation: Spec #	flush reallic comores COU	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche INTERTOP 7. ISERIOOR Spec Carpent	nd fault circui I by a 15 amp s above floor Bathroom	t interrupted, lvo circuit breaker	ory, duplex re r. Fish wire ar	Approx	ivory cover pear out. If moved we will SE 286 Quantity	Location Units	g #14 copper a counter n Total: Celling/E Unit Pr	r top	72 Total Prio
install a t non-meta install no AT SINK ocation: Spec # rade: 3360 Install a lockset.	flush reallic comores COU	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche INTERTOP 7 AssEFToor Spec Carpent DOORPREF	nd fault circuit by a 15 amps above floor Bathroom UNG PASSA h, lauan hollo	t interrupted, two	ory, duplex rein. Fish wire an Mise and split jamb in	Approx	ivory cover pear out. If moved we will SE 286 Quantity 1.0 1.0 1.0 s mirror and t	Location Units C EA C 2 butt how one glass	g #14 coppel ver a counter n Total: Celling/F Unit Pr 200 inges and a	r top	72 Total Prio
Install a financial and install and AT SINK ocation: Spec # rade: 3360 Install a lockset. 3831 Install a	flush reallic comores COU	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche INTERTOP 7 ISEFIOOR Spec Carpent DOORPREF " prehung, flus MEDICINE C. 26" medicine c.	Hadfault circuit by a 15 amps above floor sabove floor Bathroom. Bathroom. Y IUNG PASSA h, lauan holid ABINET30" abinet with a	t interrupted, two circuit breaker height. AGE-SPLIT JA ow core door ar	ory, duplex rein. Fish wire an MB and split jamb in Thinged bevelo	Approx	Wall SE 288 Quantity 1.00 ng both sides s mirror and t	Location Units C EA S, 2 but h Wo glass	g #14 copper a counter or a cou	r top	72 Total Prio
Install a function in the last of the last	flush reallic comores COU	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche INTERTOP 7 1st Floor Spec Carpent DOORPREH " prehung, flus MEDICINE C. 26" medicine co ACCESSOR' me plated stee	Hadfault circuit by a 15 amps above floor sabove floor Bathroom. Bathroom. Y IUNG PASSA h, lauan holid ABINET30" abinet with a	t interrupted, two circuit breaker height. AGESPLIT JAPOW core door are wood frame,	ory, duplex rein. Fish wire an MB and split jamb in Thinged bevelo	Approx	Wall SE 288 Quantity 1.0 ng both sides a mirror and t 1.0 ars, one towa	Location Location Units Cocation Cocati	g #14 copper a counter or a cou	r top	* 350 * 350 * 350 * 260
Install a finatall non-metal install no AT SINK ocation: Spec # rade: 3360 Install a lockset. 3831 Install a holder. Frade: 5210 Cut bac nail or si	flush reallic comores COUL	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche internop 7. Iserior Spec Carpent DOORPREH " prehung, flus MEDICINE C 26" medicine c ACCESSOR' me plated stee Drywali DRYWALL fective gypsum patch. Apply	Bathrooms Bathrooms	t interrupted, two circuit breaker height. AGE-SPLIT JA ow core door are wood frame, cee CHROME coessory set co	MB and split jamb in thinged bevelo	Approx. Approx. Including cash ed plate glass o 24" towel b	Wall SE 288 Quantity 1.00 s mirror and t 1.00 ars, one towe	Location Location Units Cocation Cocati	g #14 copper yer a counter of a	r top	72 Total Prio
Install a f non-meta install no AT SINK Ocation: Spec # rade: 3360 Install a lockset. 3831 Install a holder. Frade: 5210 Cut bac nall or si	flush reallic comores COUL	RECEPTACLE mounted, grou able, controlled than 46 inche internop 7 Istribut Spec Carpent DOORPREI " prehung, flus MEDICINE C 26" medicine c ACCESSOR' me plated stee Drywali DRYWALL fective gypsum patch. Apply CEILING	Bathrooms Bathrooms	t interrupted, two circuit breaker height. AGESPLIT JAPPEN HOUN IN WOOD frame, CE CHROME coessory set coes	MB and split jamb in thinged bevelo	Approx. Approx. Including cash ed plate glass o 24" towel b	Wall SE 288 Quantity 1.00 s mirror and t 1.00 ars, one towe	Location Location Units Cocation Cocati	g #14 copper yer a counter of a	r top	* 350 * 350 * 350 * 260

ddress:	43 Je	fferson Aver	iue 🎾 💮				Unit: Uni	t 01	1 (1 - 2) 1 (2 - 2)				
ocation:		7 - 1st Floor	Bathroom				pprox Wal				//Floor S	omenen.	
Spec	#	Spec						Quantity	Units	Unit	Price	10	otal Price
cracke are loo painte metho or sati painti stock g/L; F Mana Rule !	ed or loo ose, res od surfac od. Prim in finish ng. App colors. loor 100 gement 51, of th	fe work practice ose plaster is to ecure or remo ce shall be dor ne as necessal cut-in neatly to the two coats of All paints and 0 g/L; Anti-corr District, www. e Bay Area Ai Floor Country of the covere of the country of the countr	to be repaired to be repaired to the with approxy to seal state the prime at all latex semi-gorimers must be sufficiently Mainton and the subfloor and stanles for the subfloor and stanles fo	& dispose of al d with a beddir e with drywall p opriate procedu- ains, raw plaste all corners & ed gloss paint to c st not exceed t "L. All adhesive ales/reg/reg11/ nagement Dist "INYL SHEET". Install 1/4" u " on center all	ng coat of E patch. San ures such a er, etc. Pair ges. Prep pover comp he followin es must cor r1168.pdf rict (BAAQ GOODS Inderlayme owing a 1/4	Ourabond & ding of any as using a strim doors letely & ung maximur nply with F All caulks MD).	k fiberglass v surfaces of HEPA filters wo coats in and window iformly. Co n VOC requion tule 1168 of and sealan ywood usin ati. Fill sea	mesh tape contacting of ed sanding that ceiling ws by de-g elors are th uirements: f the South ats must co 65.00 ag 7d screy ams with a	or adjoining vacuum y white & lossing pose choice of Flats 50 or Coast Amply with SF v shank of manufact	or a lath ig a lead or a wet walls in a inted tri of the ow g/L; Non ir Quality Regular r cemen urer app	J-based sanding eggshell m prior to viver from from from from from from flats 50 / tion 8,	to n	1,500-
filler.	Install (070" thick, bac nings. Owner	ked vinyl she s choice of p	eet goods w/ noattern and col	ninimum se	ams, per i	nanufact, re	ecommend	ations. II	istali me	tai eage	!	
Trade:	22	Plumbir	ng	,				1.00	EA	8 11	80-	J.H	2800 -
Colub/si the to comp 2)Ins teste on th Test seat, 3) Ins	mplete in the modern factor of	aucet — and a asler access. I ir-sealed prior 28 GPF white the latest ecflush Performation http://www.cpipe, shut-off of Phywood varies bodied st	shower head Exterior wall to installation toilet. Commalition of the " ance test (grauwcc.org/Marve, and walve, and walte; including te. Include Pops. and esc	drain and over dwith a maximus sections behind the control of the	num 2.0 GP and the tub s ation instruct ADA heigh formance" raste remov x Include a ksplash, wa ched to a co s on all sup	M flow rat shower uni- stions set to t and a Wa (MaP) test yed in a sir to manufact ash bowl a poply and w	e. Install fat and any plassin area is aterSense® ing project igle flush). urer's appround single le slumbing veaste lines.	fumbing pen 1" to 2" o Certified, that has state of the food plast over brass and, use typ Cabinets r	one toward enetration of mortar of vitreous of nown to se ellowing find or press	or the out is must be ement. hina core core 800 ik for the sed wood rome fall er or PE)	mmode or bette MaP d white ucet with	ı a	
Trade:	23	Electric	3		· ••							 -	950-
oper pres (not sean	all a cell ating at et CFM flex duc ns and	MODULATII ling mounted, less than .3 S rating, a time st) and vent to connections sh	NG-MOTION ENERGY ST ones, switch delay feature the exterior i hall be seale	CONTINUOUS I DETECTOR S I'AR qualified F ned by a built ir e for the boost ideally through d with duct ma celling installat to meet ASHR.	Fan/Light fix n motion de setting, ve n a wall or g stic. Insulation and air	nted w/ da nted w/ da pable end u ate the dud seal fan/li	night light, mper to ext ising a 4" h twork with ght assemb	tne capac lerior. Insti ooded ven vinyl or foil liy to the c	or capable ity to run all 4" galv t with dar faced R ailing with	continuo anized n nper. Al 8 minimu low VO	netal duct I duct um duct C caulk.	d.	850-
L ocatio⊓		8 - 2nd Flo	or Bathroo	om.			Арргох И	/ali SF≒28	8	Cejji	ng/Floor	ŠE	72
SECTION CONTRACTOR	c#	Spec				pure reported; 49900000068	e a - some section of the section of	Quantity	y Unite	Un	it Price	"	Total Price

10

Trade:

Carpentry

ldress: 43	Jefferson Avenue		Unit: Unit 0	idas Agresi			
cation:	8 - 2nd Floor Bathro	om	Approx Wall S			Celling/Floor S	
Spec#	Spec		Qı	ıantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
ade: 10	Carpentry					1000 ~	~700
shelves.		e cabinet with an wood fram	e, hinged beveled plate	1.00 glass mid	EA rror and to EA	100 — wo glass £ 150 —	- ± 150
3835 Install a ch holder.	ACCESSORY SET-4 I rome plated steel bathroor	m accessory set consisting (of two 24" towel bars, on	e towel ri			
rade: 19	Paint & Wallpape	er .				<u></u>	£ 1500
are loose, painted su method. F or satin fin painting. A stock colo g/L; Floor	resecure or remove & repl rface shall be done with a Prime as necessary to seal ish cut-in neatly to trim & a apply two coats of latex ser rs. All paints and primers 100 g/L; Anti-corrosive 25 ant District www.aumd.go	we a dispose of an icose ma aired with a bedding coat of lace with drywall patch. Sar ppropriate procedures such istains, raw plaster, etc. Pai at all corners & edges. Prep mi-gloss paint to cover comp must not exceed the following 0 g/L. All adhesives must co v/rules/reg/reg11/r1168.pdf Management District (BAAC	as using a HEPA filtered as using a HEPA filtered on the ceilings two coats in file trim doors and windows oletely & uniformly. Colong maximum VOC requiremply with Rule 1168 of the All caulks and sealants.	sending of sending at ceiling by de-gling reare the ements: I he South	vacuum o white & v ossing pa choice o Flats 50 g Coast Ai	or a wet sanding walls in eggshel ainted trim prior of the owner from the country of the duality	g II to m
rade: 20	Floor Coverings			65.00			\$ 1.500
nails, or n		loor. Install 1/4" underlaymes, 6" on center allowing a 1 I sheet goods w/ minimum s of pattern and color.	ia" aan ai war 🕆 ni sean	15 WILL E		GIOI OPPIOTOG	
rade: 2	2 Plumbing			,		1680-	3800
1) Install later grab complete 2) Install complete 2) Install contine M Test Resseat, 3) Install maximur	bar installation ete with lever operated poper faucet — and a shower in the presence of the properties	ures as follows: b and shower unit 60" x 30" b up drain and overflow, PVo head with a maximum 2.0 G wall sections behind the tub lation. Per installation instru- ommode must be ADA heig the "Maximum Performance t (grams of solid waste remo g/MaPTesting.aspx Include	C waste, single lever sho PM flow rate. Install fau shower unit and any plu lotions set basin area in ht and a WaterSense® C " (MaP) testing project th oved in a single flush). S a manufacturer's approv vash bowl and single lev code legal plumbing ven upply and waste lines. C	wer diver cet contro mbing pe 1" to 2" o Certified, v aat has sh see the fo yed plasti er brass t t, use typ cabinets r	ter, show obstoward onetration f mortar o vitreous o nown to so illowing lin c or press codied ch	ed backers for ver rod and d the outside of s must be cement, china commode core 800 or bet nk for the MaP sed wood white prome faucet will er or PEX supple	ter th a ly
Trade:	23 Electric	,	***************************************	<u> </u>			7430
				1.00) EA	2:80 -	

Location Total:

·							
Address:	43 J	efferson Avenue	Unit: Unit:01	Selection of the select			
Location:		9 - 3rd Floor Bathroom	Approx Wall SF	196		Celling/Eldor S	SF-48
Spec i	#	Spec	Qua	antity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	10	Carpentry					
3210 Trim b	oth sic	TRIM-DOOR SET FINGER JOINTED des of interior door, including header, stops, and c	asings. Use 2-1/2" wide clar	1.00 nshell,	EA finger join	100 -	P250
Trade:	19	Paint & Walipaper					lla .
unuvic are ioc parries meano or san ; stock e g/L; FI Manag	od of icose, re- or senie or ministration colors. loor 10 gemen	PREP & PAINT ROOM w/ PAINTED TRIM-LOV rafe work practices remove & dispose of all loose posse plaster is to be repaired with a bedding coat resource or remove & replace with drywall patch. Sealed shall be during with appropriate procedures surely as necessary to seal steins, raw plaster, etc. In out-in nearly to trim & at all corners & edges. Provide a country of the country posseparatio cover country and plaster and primers must not exceed the following plastrict, www.aqmd.gov/rules/reg/reg11/r1168.pthe Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BA)	material & dust prior to instal of Durabond & fiberglass me sanding of any surfaces control as using a HEPA filtered selection as using a HEPA filtered selection as using a HEPA filtered selection and windows to the petrim doors and windows to mipletely & uniformly. Colors wing maximum VOC required comply with Rule 1168 of the df All caulks and sealants in	sh tape acting of anding is coiling by de-gluents; I ments; I south	a. If plaste or adjoinin vacuum o white & v lossing pa e choice o Flats 50 g Coast Ali	r & lath boards g a lead-based or a wet sanding valls in eggshel inted trim prior f the owner fror /L; Non-flats 50 r Quality	l to n
Trade:	22	Plumbing					
brass use ty walls (Cabin sealar 6965 Remo single 7012 Install "Maxi (gram htto://	bodied pe L co ets munt. eve exi handi a mas mum I as of so	VANITY24" COMPLETE sting vanity and top. Install a 24" plywood vanity; it chrome faucet with a maximum 1.5 GPM flow recopper or PEX supply piping with brass bodied stomation of the plant of the plan	ile. Include PVC drain attach ps on all supply lines. Seal a coam or caulk and cover with ontent) or all exposed edges erglass showerstall including treous china commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better on the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and commode testern to score 800 or better or the chite seat, supply pipe, shut-coal and coal and c	ed to a all pene chrome must be 1.00 PVC w 1.00 d through the MaP	code lega stration three eschucke e sealed v EA vaste, mol EA gh the late Flush Per	at plumbing ventrough the floor, on plates. with a low-VOC by 149 ded base, metalest edition of the formance test cases. Total:	\$ 150- 9,456
Location:		10 - 1st Floor Interior Rooms	Approx Wall S	F! O		Ceiling/Floor	SF, 0
Spec	#	Spec	Qŧ	antity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	16	Conservation		····			* A = 22 25
interio IN FC 1ST - LIVI - DIN - KITO - FRC	or and DLLOV FLOO NG RO ING R CHEN DNT B	OOM:	sulation in those area. Re-c	9.00 aulkįng	EA around p	350 erimeter of	\$ 2,250 5

Name of the state	is.∵43.√			man merekan ang kanggan dan merekan dan merekan dan merekan dan sebagai dan sebagai dan sebagai dan sebagai dan	yan da	transport of the second se	The second second	地名在西班牙	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO
1132_00001 1122 1122_1	en die zu 1950 Gestate de Sandy i mide sy	moreconspiral Lanconser Production	randarios de la comparación de	en e	the region of the state of the	Aogrox: Wall		AP N	:Celling/FloorS	SEL O
							⊒uantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	23	Ele	etric		······································					<u> </u>
Ins no	n-metallic	ry, duplex (NM) cab			cover plate at leas rout.	st 15" above floor	1.00 level usin	EA g copper	<u>475</u> 12-3	» <u>495</u>
MI	IDDLE BE	DROOM							4/4	# 280-
Ins		ergy Star	approved, flu	ERIOR CEILING I			2.00	EA	190	200
MI	DDLF BE	DROOM A	ND REAR B	=DROOM	•				12 15	~y-7<~ (
81 Ha		POLAR	TY RECEPTA		ND/REVERSED all 2-prong ungrou	inded outlets, rep.	10.00 air/replace	EA all 3 pro	ng open ground	113
ou	itlets.		·	•		i i.	- 4		□	
FC	DLLOWING	3 LOCAT	ONS:							
DII FR MI		OM (DROOM	1) 3 PRONG (1) BROKEN	OPEN GROUND OPEN GROUND OUTLET	DED (1) REVERSE (1) BROKEN OU					
RE	EAR BEDF		, ,	OPEN GROUN OPEN GROUN	D D (1) REVERSE	ED POLARITY			Ц	_
Kt	EAR BEDF		, ,			ED POLARITY		41	#	3.780 -
Kt	EAR BEDF		, ,					ocation	# Total: _	3:780 -
Locatio		ROOM	(1) 3 PRONO			ED POLARITY Approx Wall		ocation	Total: _	3.780 - E 05
Locatio		ROOM	(1) 3 PRONO	OPEN GROUN		Approx-Wall		ocation Units	-	3.780 - SF: 0 Total Price
Locatio	DN;e	11: 2nd Spec	(1) 3 PRONO	OPEN GROUN		Approx-Wall	ISE 0		Gelling/Floor: Unit Price	Total Price
Locatio Sp Trade: 28	DII;	14 2nd Spec Ca	(1) 3 PRONG	OPEN GROUN NERIOR ROOMS	D (1) REVERSE	Approx Wall	SE 0		Gelling/Floor s	
Location Sp Trade: 28 Tri	Dn;a pec # 10 40 im window	ROOM Jal - 2nd Spec Ca TRIMV including	3nd Floor: I spentry VINDOW SET header, stop	OPEN GROUN NERIOR ROOMS		Approx Wall	SE 0	Units	Gelling/Floor: Unit Price	Total Price
Sp Trade: 28 Tri	on: ec # 10 40 im window RD FL REA	Spec Ca TRIMV including	3nd Floor I	OPEN GROUN ILL HNG DBL GLZ	D (1) REVERSE	Approx Wall	Quantity 1.00 ted pine. 6.00	Units EA	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fie	on; ec # 10 40 im window RD FL REA 80 eld measu ulk, interio	Spec Ca TRIMV including AR STORA WINDO	TPENTRY VINDOW SET header, stope AGE ROOM N-VINYL DB and install a vind exterior tri	OPEN GROUN THERIOR Casings, stool at the country of the country	D (1) REVERSE	Approx Wall	Quantity 1.00 ted pine. 6.00	Units EA	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fie ca IN (W 2N 2N 2N 2N	pec # 10 40 im window RD FL REA eld measur ulk, interio THE FOLI //NDOWS ID FL RIG ID FL RIG	Spec Ca TRIM-V including AR STORA Te, order a Trick order	rpentry VINDOW SET header, stope AGE ROOM N-VINYL DB and install a vind exterior tri LOCATIONS: ILED SEALS OOM	DOPEN GROUN INTERIOR Casings, stool a L HNG DBL GLZ INITERIOR Casings, stool a Casings, stool a Complete hung, Install half sca CR BROKEN GL (2) (1) (1)	D (1) REVERSE	Approx-Wall	Quantity 1.00 ted pine. 6.00	Units EA	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fie ca IN (W 2N 2N 2N 3R	pec # 10 40 im window RD FL REA eld measur ulk, interio THE FOLI //NDOWS ID FL RIG ID FL RIG	Spec Ca TRIM-V including AR STORA Te, order a re, order a re casing a LOWING HAVE FA HT BEDRO CHEN AR BEDRO DLE RIGI	rpentry VINDOW SET header, stope AGE ROOM N-VINYL DB and install a vind exterior tri LOCATIONS: ILED SEALS OOM	DOPEN GROUN INTERIOR Casings, stool a L HNG DBL GLZ INITERIOR Casings, stool a Casings, stool a Complete hung, Install half sca CR BROKEN GL (2) (1) (1)	and apron in 2-1/2, double glazed, or reen.	Approx-Wall	Quantity 1.00 ted pine. 6.00	Units EA	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fie ca IN (W 2N 2N 3R 3R 31	10 40 im window RD FL REA 80 eld measur ulk, interio THE FOLI INDOWS ID FL RIG ID FL KITO RD FL REA RD FL BAT	Spec Ca TRIM-V including IR STORA FOR ORDER CHEN IR BEDRO	TPENTON TO STOLE TO	DOPEN GROUN INTERIOR INT	and apron in 2-1/2, double glazed, or reen.	Approx-Wall	Quantity 1.00 ted pine. 6.00	Units EA	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fica (W 2N 2N 2N 3R 3R 31:	tec # 10 40 im window DFL REA in the FOLINDOWS IND FL RIG ID FL	TRIM-V Including R STOR WINDO TE, order a Training a Tr	TPENTON TO STOLE TO	DOPEN GROUN INTERIOR INT	and apron in 2-1/2, double glazed, or reen.	Approx-Wall	1.00 ted pine. 6.00 low and ja	Units EA EA mb includ	Gelling/Floors Unit Price £ 200 £ 204 -	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fic cal IN (W 2N 2N 2N 3R 3R 31: Ins 3R	10 40 im window RD FL REA Bld measur ulk, interio THE FOLINDOWS ID FL RIG ID FL KITO RD FL MID RD FL BAT 35 stall passa	TRIM-LEFT	STOLETONS STOLETONS TPENTRY VINDOW SET header, stop: AGE ROOM NVINYL DB and install a vind exterior tri LOCATIONS: ILED SEALS OOM OOM HARDWARE- nob. BEDROOM OOR SET FII	DOPEN GROUN ILETION ROOMS INTERION INTERION	and apron in 2-1/2, double glazed, or reen.	Approx Wall wide finger joint ne-over-one wind E)	1.00 ted pine. 6.00 low and ja	Units EA EA The included the	Unit Price \$ 200 \$ 204 - Unit Screen,	Total Price
Locatic Sp Trade: 28 Tri 3R 29 Fie can (W 2N 2N 3R 31 Ins 3R 33	bots 10 40 im window RD FL REA 80 eld measur ulk, interior I/INDOWS ID FL RIG I/INDOWS	TRIML Including AR STORA Inclu	STOLETONS STOLETONS TPENTRY VINDOW SET header, stop: AGE ROOM NVINYL DB and install a vind exterior tri LOCATIONS: ILED SEALS OOM OOM HARDWARE- nob. BEDROOM OOR SET FII	DOPEN GROUN ILETION ROOMS INTERION INTERION	and apron in 2-1/2 double glazed, or reen.	Approx Wall wide finger joint ne-over-one wind E)	1.00 ted pine. 6.00 low and ja	Units EA EA The included the	Unit Price \$ 200 \$ 204 - Unit Screen,	Total Price

Address	43 3	efferson Avenue			linit na			
Location		11 - 2nd -3rd Floor In	terior Rooms	Арргох	Wall SF o		-Geiling/j.looi S	i Ústa
Spec	;#	Spec			Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
locks	et.	Carpentry 8" prehung. flush, lauan DNT HALL/STAIRCASE	Solid core door and s	plit jamb including casing	both sides, 2	butt hinge	es and a privacy	
Trade:	16	Conservation						
Interi	ove win	WEATHERIZE/INSULous casings and heade exterior of windows. ING LOCATIONS:		s insulation in those area	16.00 . Re-caulking a	EA around pa	2/4/8- erimeter of	2,368-
- LIV - DIN - KIT - RIG - RE	AR BEC	OM	= L					
- FRO - MIC - RE	DDLE LI AR STO	EDROOM EFT BEDROOM DRAGE ROOM					#20-	1,200
FOLI 2ND 2ND	ace mis LOWIN FL KIT FL LIVI	RADIATOR KNOBS sing radiator knob. G LOCATIONS: CHEN NG ROOM DLE LEFT BEDROOM			30.00	EA		
Trade:	23	Electric		<u> </u>	····			
non- IN TI 2ND 2ND 3RD	ill an ivo metallic HE FOL FL RIG FL LEF FL FRG	INSTALL RECEPTAC ory, duplex, 15 amp rece (NM) cable. Fish wire a LOWING LOCATIONS: HT BEDROOM (2) T BEDROOM (2) ONT BEDROOM (2) ODLE BEDROOM (2)	placie and ivory cover	r plate at least 15" above	8.00 floor level usin	EA g copper	\$ <u>332.50</u> 12-3	# 2,660.00
	e a licen	ELECTRIC2/3 PRO- POLARITY RECEPTA sed electrician inspect/to ths and kitchens thru ou	.CLES est and replace all 2-p	REVERSED prong ungrounded outlets	18.00 s, repair/replace	EA all 3 pro	ng open ground	# <u>3,503.00</u>

Address:	43 Jef	erson Ave	nue			Unit 1				
Location:	11	- 2nd -3rd	Floor Interi	or Rooms		Αρριυχ.\	Vuli Sr., U		:Uelling/Licor.S	
Spec	# S	pec					Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	23	Electric								
FOLL	OWING L	OCATIONS:								
2ND F 2ND F	FL LEFT FL KITCH	G ROOM (3) BEDROOM IEN (1) 3 PR	(1) 3 PRONG ONG OPEN	PEN GROUND OPEN GROUN GROUND (1) R EN GROUND	AD KEVERŠED PO	LARITY				
3141) 3161 î 310 î 310 î 310 î 310 î	ELEKCIN FLMIDDI FLMIDDI FLMIDDI FLMIDDI	DOOM (1) 3 THE DROOM THE TEET BET LE LEFT BET LE KIGHT BE LE DINING R	M (1) 3 PRON DROOM (1) 3 DROOM (1) 3 DROOM (1) 3 EDROOM (2) DOOM (4) 3 P	EN GROUND NG OPEN GROU PRONG OPEN PRONG OPEN PRONG OPEN PRONG OPEN	UND I GROUND I GROUND I GROUND EN GROUND EN GROUND	l lair				
3RD F	FL MIDDI	E REAR ST	ORAGE ROO	OM (2) 3 PRON	IG OPEN GRO	UND			k	
				ę			1	Location	Total:	13,239-
		AMERICAN STREET					, will SF s0 =		-Celling/Floor	SF20
Spec		Spec					Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	10	Carpen	try							
framir	ll 2" round ng at leas	t 1 inch, or if	fastening to all will extend	nod to motel too a naconny mall I S indice past o ad. All edges wil	ent indicate villa. Piet plante villa		of the top he	ad aird o'i.	Linus puot a mit	4 < M /
*	TO 2ND F TO 3RD I	L REAR FL FRONT								. "
								Location		\$ 250
					Unit Total	for 43 Jef	ferson Aver	•		
					Address	Grand Tot	tal for 43 Je	efferson A	venus:	99,570 00
] 0	19,670			Bide				. "	,
		r					HAMMI	en Har	I Home	PEMadili

MORTGAGE

City of Springfield Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program

THIS MORTGAGE is made as of April 30, 2020, between Homayra Rivera-Lozada, whose address is 43 Jefferson Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107 ("Borrower"), and the City of Springfield, a municipal corporation with the address 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts ("City").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the City entered into a **HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT** dated April 30, 2020 in the sum of \$119,881.75 (the Principal Amount"), together with interest of 0%, (this indebtedness is called the "**Note**", a copy of which is attached to this Mortgage as **Schedule A**); and

WHEREAS, to secure the performance of all the terms, covenants, agreements, conditions and obligations of the Note and this Mortgage, the Borrower wishes to grant to the City its rights, title, and interest in the property located at 43 Jefferson Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107 in Springfield, Massachusetts and described on the attached **Schedule B** (the "Mortgaged **Property**").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan for the Principal Amount made by the City to the Borrower, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

1. **Purpose.** This Mortgage and the Note are to secure a loan made by the City to the Borrower for the purpose of making home improvements to the Mortgaged Property, as detailed in the **Work Write-Up Specifications dated** 2/10/2020. The Borrower is responsible for making the improvements, and the City shall only make payment of Principal for such improvements as it inspects and verifies that the improvements have been completed.

2. Conditions of the Loan.

- a. **Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If the Borrower sells or transfers the Mortgaged Property before the final maturity date, the amount of the loan still owing at the time of sale or transfer will be immediately due and payable to the City.
- b. Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, the Borrower must continue to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan.

HRL

c. Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, the Borrower must rent all units in the Mortgaged Property to households with income at or below 80% of the area median income¹ during the term of the loan.

3. Terms of the Loan

Loan Type:

Forgivable loan, due upon default or upon

sale or transfer of property prior to final maturity

Interest Rate:

0%

Payment Schedule:

No monthly payments

Final Maturity Date:

5 years from date of execution

Forgiveness:

An equal amount of the loan will be forgiven for each year

that passes from the date the loan is entered, until the

loan is fully forgiven at the final maturity date.

(For example, a 5-year loan is forgiven 20% per year;

a 10-year loan is forgiven 10% per year.)

Prepayment penalty:

None

- 4. Completion of Agreed-Upon Improvements. If construction required to meet the Work Write-Up Specifications is discontinued or not carried out with reasonable diligence, the City after due notice to the Borrower is authorized to enforce or carry out existing contracts between the Borrower and other parties to make contracted improvements, to make and enter into additional contracts and incur obligations for the purposes of completing the improvements, and to pay and discharge all debts, obligations and liabilities incurred by reason of any action taken by the City, the cost of which shall be payable from the Borrower to the City on demand and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- 5. Compliance with Building and Health Codes. The improvements shall comply with all applicable municipal and state ordinances, laws, regulations, and rules made or promulgated by lawful authority, and upon their completion shall comply therewith and with the rules of the Board of Fire Underwriters having jurisdiction.
- 6. Payment of Property Taxes and Other Charges. The Borrower will pay when due all taxes, assessments, water & sewer charges, and other governmental charges, fines and impositions, now or hereafter imposed, on the Mortgaged Property and will pay when due every amount of indebtedness secured by any lien on the Mortgaged Property.

HRL.

¹ The area median income (AMI) for the Springfield Metropolitan Area is established annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The Springfield Office of Housing will provide the current AMI for the Springfield Metropolitan area upon request.

7. **Maintenance and Repair**. The Borrower shall maintain the Property and shall not allow the property to deteriorate or decrease in value due to its condition. If the Property is damaged, the Borrower shall promptly repair the Property to avoid further deterioration or damage, unless repair or restoration is not economically feasible. The Borrower shall not commit waste or permit others to permit actual, permissive, or constructive waste on the Property.

8. Property Insurance.

a. Maintenance of Insurance. The Borrower shall keep the Property insured against loss by fire, earthquakes, floods, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards for which the City requires insurance. The insurance amounts (including deductible levels) and periods and the insurance carrier shall be subject to the City's approval. Unless otherwise required by the City, all such insurance shall be effected by Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance policies, in amounts not less than necessary to comply with the coinsurance clause percentage of the value applicable to the location and character of the property to be covered.

All such property insurance shall be in such form and shall have attached loss payable clauses in favor of the City. All such policies and attachments shall be delivered promptly to the City, unless they are required to be delivered to the holder of a lien of a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject, in which case a certificate of insurance shall be delivered to the City. The Borrower will pay any and all premiums on such insurance promptly when due.

b. City Rights to Payment for Loss or Damage. In the event of loss or damage to the mortgaged property, the Borrower will give to the City immediate notice of the event and the City may make and file proof of loss if not made otherwise promptly by or on behalf of the Borrower. Each insurance company issuing any such policy is authorized and directed to make payment under the policy for such loss to the Borrower and the City jointly, unless the amount of loss is payable first to the holder of a lien under a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject. Insurance proceeds received by the City may be applied, at the City's option, either in reduction of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or to the restoration or repair of the damaged Mortgage Property.

AML.

- 9. **Rights of City as Lender**. If the Borrower fails to carry out the covenants and agreements set forth in this mortgage, the City may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of and the City's rights in the property, and any amounts so paid shall be added to the Principal amount due to the City hereunder
- 10. **Inspection.** The City shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property from time to time at any reasonable hour of the day.
- 11. Acceleration upon Default. If any condition of this Mortgage shall be in default, the entire outstanding balance of the Principal Amount shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the City. The City shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred. If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by this Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

The following "events of default" will cause the Note to be immediately due and payable:

- a. The Borrower's nonperformance of any covenant, agreement, term, or condition
 of this Mortgage or of the Note, after the Borrower has been given due notice by
 the City of such nonperformance;
- The Borrower's failure to perform any covenant, agreement, term, or condition in any Mortgage or instrument creating a lien upon the Mortgaged Property, which lien shall have priority over the lien of this mortgage;
- c. The City's discovery that the Borrower failed to disclose in the Borrower's application for funds any fact deemed to be material by the City, or that the Borrower made any misrepresentations in the application or in any agreements entered into between the Borrower and the City (including but not limited to, the Note and this Mortgage);
- d. The sale, lease or other transfer of any kind or nature of the Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.
- 12. No waiver. No party shall be deemed to have waived any provision of this Mortgage or the exercise of any rights under this Mortgage unless such waiver is made expressly and

HRL.

in writing. Waiver by any party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of any other subsequent breach or violation.

13. Surrender after Default. If the Borrower defaults, and upon demand from the City, the Borrower shall immediately surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property to the City, and the City may enter such property, rent out and collect rent from Mortgaged Property units, and apply rental income to the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. The City may also dispossess, by usual summary proceedings, any tenant defaulting in the payment of any rent to the City. The Borrower shall cooperate and facilitate any summary process proceedings under this paragraph.

If the Borrower continues to occupy the Mortgaged Property after default and City demand to surrender, such possession shall be as a tenant of the City, and the Borrower shall pay in advance upon demand by the City, a reasonable monthly use and occupancy fee for the premises occupied by the Borrower, and upon the failure of the Borrower to pay such monthly fee, the Borrower may also be disposed by the usual summary proceedings applicable to tenants.

This covenant shall become effective immediately upon the happening of any such default, as determined in the sole discretion of the City, who shall give notice of such determination to the Borrower; and in the case of foreclosure and the appointment of a receiver of the rents, the within covenant shall insure to the benefit of such receiver.

- 14. **Notice of Change of Ownership**. The Borrower will give immediate notice by certified mail, return-receipt requested, to the City of any conveyance, transfer or change in ownership of such property, or any part thereof.
- 15. No Assignment of Rents.

The Borrower will not assign the rents, if any, in whole or in part, from the mortgaged property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.

- 16. **Notice**. Notice and demand or request shall be made in writing and may be served in person or by mail.
- 17. Waiver of Homestead Exemption. The Borrower hereby waives the benefit of all homestead exemptions, as to the debt secured by this Mortgage and as to any expenditure for insurance, taxes, levies, assessments, dues or charges incurred by the City pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage.

HRL

- 18. City Right to Nonjudicial Foreclosure. This Mortgage is upon the STATUTORY CONDITION, for any breach of which, or for breach of any of the aforementioned provisions or conditions, the City may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, and the City shall have the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE.
- 19. Joint and several liability. If the Borrower, as defined herein, consists of two or more parties, this Mortgage shall constitute a grant and mortgage by all of them jointly and severally, and they shall be obligated jointly and severally under all the provisions hereof and under the Note.
- 20. Discharge. Upon payment in full by the Borrower of the Note and any other instruments secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall be terminated, and the City shall provide the Borrower the appropriate notice of termination.

IN WITNESS THEREOF this mortgage has been duly signed and sealed by the Borrower on or as of the day and year first above written.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Hampshire, ss

April 30, 2020

On April 30, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, Homayra Rivera-Lopez proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was MA Photo ID, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

(Official signature and seal of notary).

Notary Public: Rab J E. Matta My Commission Expires: August 5, 2022

6

The note secured by this Mortgage has:

A principal sum of \$119,881.75 A rate of interest of Zero (0%) percent.

The sum of \$119,881.75 with interest thereon at a rate of Zero (0.00%) per annum, is due and payable upon sale, lease or other transfer of any kind of the above-referenced property, or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the City, other than a transfer by will or by operation of the laws of descent and distribution.

HOL.

SCHEDULE A PROMISSORY NOTE

Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 43 Jefferson Avenue, Springfield, MA 01107

1. BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Homayra Rivera-Lozada ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$119,881.75 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

HPL

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director

City of Springfield Office of Housing

1600 E. Columbus Ave.

Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or

HOL.

endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9 WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which

ARL.

Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Witness

Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPSHIRE, SS

On this 30TH day of April, 2020, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Homayra Rivera-Lopez, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was MA Photo ID, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public Paul E. Matta My Commission Expires: Ayust 5, 2022

Exhibit B

The land in Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts, with the building thereon on the southerly side of Jefferson Avenue, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron bar in the southerly line of said Jefferson Avenue at a point distant four hundred forty-two and 32/100 feet Easterly from the intersection of the easterly line of North Main Street with said southerly line of Jefferson Avenue; and running thence

SOUTHERLY

at right angles with said southerly line of Jefferson Avenue, one hundred thirty-six and 05/100 (136.05) feet, more or less, to a passageway; thence

EASTERLY

by said passageway, fifty and 14/100 (50.14) feet; thence

NORTHERLY

at right angles with said southerly line of Jefferson Avenue, one hundred thirty-two and 31/100 (132.31) feet, more or less, to an iron bar in the

southerly line; and thence

WESTERLY

on said Avenue, fifty (50) feet to the point of beginning.

Property Address: 43 Jefferson Avenue, Springfield, MA

Being the same premises conveyed to Homayra Rivera Lozada by deed of Imadeddine A. Awkal dated June 1, 2018 and recorded in the Hampden County Registry of Deeds, Book 22204, Page 209.

MRL:

PROMISSORY NOTE

April 30, 2020
Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 43 Jefferson Avneue, Springfield, MA 01107

BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Homayra Rivera-Lozada ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$119,881.75 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the 5th year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

HRL

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any

AR.L

person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

Due Upon Sale or Transfer. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

HRL

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

Homayra Rivera-Lozada,
Borrower

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Witness

Witness

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

Notáry Public

My Commission Expires

Exhibit E: SECTION 3 CLAUSE

"All section 3 covered contracts shall include the following clause (referred to as the section 3 clause):

- A. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (section 3). The purpose of section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
- B. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135, which implement section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from complying with the part 135 regulations.
- C. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall begin.
- D. The contractor agrees to include this section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR part 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this section 3 clause, upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135.
- E. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part 135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR part 135.
- F. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135 may result in sanctions, termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted contracts.
- G. With respect to work performed in connection with section 3 covered Indian housing assistance, section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under this contract. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible (i) preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians, and (ii) preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises. Parties to this contract that are subject to the provisions of section 3 and section 7(b) agree to comply with section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in derogation of compliance with section 7(b).

TAX CERTIFICATION AFFIDAVIT FOR CONTRACTS

	Individual Social Security Nu	mber	1		
Street Address Only: 43	Jefferson Avenue				
City/State/Zip Code:	Springfield, MA 01107				
Telephone Number:	-	Email:			
List address(es) of all other	r property owned by company in Springfield:				_
Name of Individual:H	omayra Rivera-Lozada				
You must complete the fo	ollowing certifications and have the signature	(s) notarized	on the lines below.		
	FEDERAL TAX	CERTIFICA	TION		
belief, have complied with	ada certify under the pains and penalties of penalties of penalties of penalties states Federal taxes required by later for all	w.	o my best knowledge リー号0-ට0		
	CITY OF SPRINGFIEL	D TAX CER	<u>TIFICATION</u>		
belief, have complied with	certify under the pains and penalties of path all City of Springfield taxes required by law.		o my best knowledge		
	COMMONWEALTH OF MASSA	CHUSETTS	TAX CERTIFICAT	ION	
Pursuant to M.G.L. c. 620 to my best knowledge and Bidder/Proposer	Authorized Verson's Signature	complied with	ains and penalties of paralties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties of paralties and penalties of paralties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties and penalties of paralties and paralties a	ed by law.	
of [company name]knows the contents there deed and the free act and	of; and that the facts stated therein are true of his deed of [company name]	worn, and ma s/her own know Lary Public Avgust	April 30, 2020 [title] de oath that he/she have dege, and stated the complete compl	Y AND	ocument, and er free act and E. M.A. ST 5. SO ST
					" A CHOINE



Safety Insurance Company 20 Custom House Street Boston, MA 02110 1-800-951-2100

Homeowners Amendment Declaration Declarations Effective: 04/30/20

ADD MORTGAGEE

Exercise States 12:01 A.M. STANDARD TIME 06/04/2019 06/04/2020

MALOSPE INSTRUMENTAL AND ASSESSMENT HOMAYRA RIVERA

43 JEFFERSON ST SPRINGFIELD, MA 01107 ROSARIO & ROBB INS AGENCY INC 317 BROADWAY CHICOPEE MA 01020

The residence premises covered by this policy is located at the address stated below.

01107 43 JEFFERSON ST, SPRINGFIELD MA,

December Stratificati Change Total Scheduled Personal Property ln Attached **Basic Policy** Premium **Endorsements** Premium Coverages Premium \$0 Premium Premium \$1,667 S0 \$-2,468 \$4,135

Territory Protection Number of Families Constr Year Constr Type Class Named Storm Deductible Section I Deductible Form 47 02 2 1906 FRAME N но 00 03 \$1000

Programme and the first

Coverage - Section I Coverage -A- Dwelling Coverage -B- Other Structures Coverage -C- Personal Property	Limit \$557,000 \$55,700 \$278,500 \$111,400	Premium \$4,119
Coverage -D- Loss of Use Coverage - Section II Coverage -E- Personal Liability Coverage -F- Medical Payments to Others	\$300,000 \$1,000	\$16

Policy Forms and Endorsements

0491	HOMEOWNERS SPECIAL FORM	
0114	WATER EXCLUSION	
1214	SPECIAL PROVISIONS - MASSACHUSETIS	
1117		
0491		
0491		
	ANNUAL INCREASE IS 3%	
0502	LIMITED FUNGI, WET OR DRY ROT, OR BACTERIA COVERGE	\$-124
1194		\$-124
0491	PREMISES ALARM SYSTEM	\$4
0705		\$-741
		s-824
	AUTO POLICY CREDIT	\$-659
	LOSS FREE CREDIT	7
	0491 0114 1214 1117 0491 0491 0502 1194 0491	0114 WATER EXCLUSION 1214 SPECIAL PROVISIONS - MASSACHUSETTS 1117 IDENTITY THEFT RESTORATION SERVICE 0491 DAYCARE EXCLUSION 0491 INFLATION GUARD



Homeowners Amendment Declarations Declarations Effective: 04/30/20

06/0 Namer Instancia	4/2019 06/04/2020	12:01 A.M. STANDARD TIME
OMAYRA RIVERA 3 JEFFERSON ST PRINGFIELD, MA 01107		ROSARIO & ROBE INS AGENCY INC 317 BROADWAY CHICOPEE MA 01020
	MORTGAGEES (1055 P)	YEES/ADDITIONAL INSUREDS:
Mortgagee		CITIZENS BANK, .N.A. ISAOA/ATIMA PO BOX 202060 FLORENCE SC 29502 Loan Number
Second Mortgagee	000	CITY OF SPRINGFIELD 36 COURT ST SPRINGFIELD MA 01103

Print Date: 04/30/2020 Page 2 of 2 RODEC2018

INSURED

MIMIMIZ